CAUSE NO. DC-22-06694

IN THE MATTER OF	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
	§	
THE EUGENE A. MCCLINTOCK	§	
	§	134th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
LIVING TRUST DATED	§	
	§	
JANUARY 29, 2010	§	DALLASCOUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AMENDED MOTION TO DECLARE KENNETH L. MCCLINTOCK IS A VEXATIOUS LITIGANT

ON THIS DAY, the Court considered Defendant, Kelly A. Cleaver's First Amended Motion to Declare Plaintiff, Kenneth L. McClintock, a Vexatious Litigant. The Court, being fully advised, GRANTS the First Amended Motion, and enters the following findings and orders:

- 1. The Court **FINDS** that Cause No. DC-21-03623, in the case-styled *In* the Matter of The Eugene A. McClintock Living Trust Dated January 29, 2010 (this style was later changed to Kenneth L. McClintock v. Kelly A. Cleaver et al.,) in the 134th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas was determined adversely against Plaintiff;
- 2. The Court **FINDS** that the causes of action, claims, controversies and issues of fact in Cause No. DC-21-03623 and the causes of action, claims, controversies and issues of fact which Plaintiff filed in this lawsuit are virtually

identical, and that Plaintiff attempted to relitigate, pro se, the causes of action, claims, controversies and issues of fact concluded by the final determination against Plaintiff in Cause No. DC-21-03623;

- 3. The Court **FINDS** that there is no reasonable probability that Plaintiff will prevail in this lawsuit; and,
- 4. The Court **DETERMINES** and **FINDS** that Plaintiff, Kenneth L. McClintock, is a vexatious litigant.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff shall not file, as a pro se party, any new lawsuits or litigation in any court in the state of Texas without first obtaining permission from the appropriate local administrative judge as required by Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code Section 11.102(a).

As required by Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code Section 11.104, the court clerk shall provide a copy of this order to the Office of Court Administration of the Texas Judicial System, **AND IT IS SO ORDERED.**

Nothing in this Order prevents Defendant, Kelly A. Cleaver, from pursuing her affirmative claims against Plaintiff, if any.

1/9/2023 2:23:21 PM

SIGNED ON THIS

DAY OF

..., 2023

Presiding Judge